affected through the impact on floating rate borrowings as follows:

The Board of Director’s policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain customer, investor,

creditor and market confidence and to support future development of the business. The Board of Directors

monitors the debt to capital ratio. The Board of Directors also monitors the level of dividend to be paid to

holders of ordinary shares. The Board of Directors seeks to maintain a balance between the higher returns that

might be possible with higher levels of borrowings and the benefits of a sound capital position.There were no

changes in the Company’s approach to capital management during the year.The Company is exposed to

externally imposed capital requirements.

The debt-to-adjusted-capital ratio at 31 March 2018 and at 31 March 2017 were as follows:

Reporting date spot rate

RANBAXY NIGERIA LIMITED 20

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, 31 MARCH 2018

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

8 Changes in accounting policies

8(a)  Impact on the financial statements

8(b) IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

Balance sheet (extract)

31 March 2017

as originally

presented IFRS 9 IFRS 15

31 March.

2017

Restated

1 April 2018

Restated

N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 6,145,403   -   -   6,145,403   6,145,403

Deferred tax asset 153,359   -   -   153,359   153,359

Employee defined benefit asset 77,984   -   -   77,984   77,984

Current assets

Inventory 1,680,350   -   319,131   1,999,481   1,999,481

Trade and other receivables 1,008,452   -   (367,788)   640,664   640,664

Cash and cash equivalents 3,106,694   -   -   3,106,694   3,106,694

Total assets 12,172,242   -   (48,657)   12,123,585  12,123,585

Non-current liabilities

Long term borrowings 925,887   -   -   925,887   925,887

Employment benefits obligation 66,341   -   -   66,341   66,341

Deferred tax liability -   -   -   -   -

Current liabilities

Borrowings   1,818,884 -   -   1,818,884   1,818,884

Trade and other payables   6,120,315 -   -   6,120,315   6,120,315

Provisions   33,311 -   -   33,311   33,311

Taxation   42,125 -   -   42,125   42,125

Total liabilities   9,006,863 -   -   9,006,863   9,006,863

Net asset   3,165,379   -   (48,657)   3,116,722   3,116,722

Share capital   40,000 -   -   40,000   40,000

Share premium   38,951 -   -   38,951   38,951

Revenue reserve   3,086,428 -   (48,657)   3,037,771   3,037,771

Total equity   3,165,379 -   (48,657)   3,116,722   3,116,722

This note explains the impact of the adoption of IFRS 9 Financial Instruments and IFRS 15 Revenue from

Contracts with Customers on the Company’s financial statements and also discloses the new accounting

policies that have been applied from 1 April 2017, where they are different to those applied in prior

periods.

As a result of the changes in the entity’s accounting policies, prior year financial statements had to be

restated. As explained in note 8(c) below, IFRS 9 was generally adopted without restating comparative

information with the exceptioin of certain aspects of hedge accounting. The reclassifications and the

adjustments arising from the new impairment rules are therefore not reflected in the restated balance

sheet as at 31 March 2017, but are recognised in the opening balance sheet on 1 April 2017.

Following the adoption of IFRS 15, the tables show the adjustments recognised for each individual line

item. The adjustemnts are explained in more detail by explanations provided below:

RANBAXY NIGERIA LIMITED 21

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, 31 MARCH 2018

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

8(b) Impact on the financial statements (cont'd)

Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive

income (extract)

As originally

presented IFRS 9 IFRS 15 Restated

N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000

Revenue 4,125,356   -   (367,788)  3,757,568

Cost of sales (3,774,203)   -   319,131   (3,455,072)

Gross profit 351,153   -   (48,657)  302,496

Loss from operating activities (518,329)   (48,657)   (566,986)

Loss before taxation (377,471)   -   (48,657) (426,128)

Taxation 187,093   -   -   187,093

Loss after tax for the year (190,378)   -   (48,657) (239,035)

Other comprehensive income (OCI)

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

Remeasurement gain on defined benefit plan 17,000   -   -   17,000

Income tax effect (5,100)   -   -   (5,100)

Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax 11,900   -   -   11,900

-

Total comprehensive income for the period (178,478)   -   (48,657)   (227,135)

8(c) IFRS 9 Financial Instruments - Impact of adoption

i) Impairment of Financial assets

IFRS 9 replaces the provisions of IAS 39 that relate to the recognition, classification and measurement of

financial assets and financial liabilities, derecognition of financial instruments, impairment of financial

assets and hedge accounting.

The adoption of IFRS 9 Financial Instruments from 1 April 2017 resulted in changes in accounting policies

but no adjustments has been made to the amounts recognised in the financial statements. In accordance

with the transitional provisions in IFRS 9(7.2.15) and (7.2.26), comparative figures have not been